
 
 

31 January 2020 
 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

10 February 2020 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carol Albury (Chair), Pat Beresford (Vice-
Chairman), David Balfe, Stephen Chipp, Brian Coomber, Lee Cowen, Joss Loader and 
Paul Mansfield 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Friday February 2019. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Monday 13 January 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent. 

 
5. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 5. 

 
6. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on  
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

7. Clarification of Adur Affordable Housing Threshold  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 
8. Adoption of the West Sussex County Council Parking Guidance  (Pages 21 - 

50) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 8. 

 
9. Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation Guidance for Sussex 2019  (Pages 51 - 

78) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 9. 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221006 
heather.kingston@worthing.gov.uk 

Louise Mathie 
Senior Lawyer 
01903 221050 
Louise.mathie@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

10th February 2020 
                                                         Agenda Item 5 

Ward: ALL 
 

K
[...]
th the Town & Country Planning              

Act 1990 and associated legislation and subordinate legislation taking into account           
Government policy and guidance (and see 6.1 above and 14.1 below). 

 
8.0 Consultations 
 

8.1 As referred to in individual application reports, comprising both statutory and           
non-statutory consultees. 

 

8



9.0 Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
 
10.1 As referred to in individual application reports. 
 
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
 
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
12.0 Partnership Working 
 
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
13.0 Legal  
 
13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as             

amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments. 
 
14.0 Financial implications 
 
14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated or which are            

otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning considerations can result in an            
award of costs against the Council if the applicant is aggrieved and lodges an appeal.               
Decisions made which fail to take into account relevant planning considerations or            
which are partly based on irrelevant considerations can be subject to judicial review in              
the High Court with resultant costs implications. 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Adur Planning Committee 
10 February 2020 

Agenda Item no. 7 
  
  
  

Ward: All wards outside of South Downs National 
Park Authority 

  
Clarification of Adur Affordable Housing Threshold 
 
Report by the Director for the Economy 
  
1.0 Summary 
  
1.1 This report seeks to clarify the threshold for seeking affordable housing for            

development in the Adur Local Plan area. Although the Adur Local Plan            
(adopted in 2017) includes such a threshold (11 dwellings
[...]
er Section 106 of the Town           

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the Community          
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
  

5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposed change to            

the Local Plan. Viability matters affecting individual housing proposals will be           
assessed on a case-by-case basis. 

 

13



  

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that members of the Planning Committee forward any           

comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration with regards to the           
adoption of a revised threshold for affordable housing to be amended to10            
dwellings in line with national policy, as set out in the attached Interim Policy              
Statement which revises the  affordable housing policy threshold. 

 
 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
Written Ministerial Statement 28th November 2014.  
National Planning Policy  Framework July 2018 (and 2019 update) 
Adur Local Plan 2017. 
  
Contact Officer: 
  
Moira Hayes 
Adur Planning Policy Manager 
Portland House 
Tel: 01273-263247 
moira.hayes@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
  

14



  

Schedule of Other Matters 
  

  
1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1  Platform 2 - Our Social Economy. 
  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 (A)  2.2: Enabling and increasing the number of affordable and suitable homes 

in our communities. 
 (B)  The Government seeks to increase the supply of affordable homes of all 

tenures. 
  
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1  No specific issues identified; Policy 21 of the Adur Local Plan 2017 was 

subject to Sustainability Appraisal as part of the Local Plan process. 
  
4.0 Equality Issues 
  
4.1  No issues identified. 
  
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
  
5.1 No issues identified. 
  
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
  
6.1  No issues identified. 
  
7.0 Reputation 
  
7.1 This proposal will have  a positive benefit by secur
[...]
ustification for this approach is  to ensure the 
approach taken is consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework, in addition to local 
factors as follows: 
 

● the  importance of small sites in contributing to Adur’s housing supply; 
● the high levels of need for affordable homes in Adur 
● previous viability work  which supports this approach, together with case-by-case 

assessments of viability. 
  

This is an interim position statement that establishes the Council’s approach in advance of a 
review of Policy 22 of the Adur Local Plan. This interim approach would help to deliver some 
additional  affordable homes in Adur and ensure a consistent approach with national planning 
policy.  It is not considered that this will have an adverse impact on the viability of development 
in Adur. However, it should be noted that where viability constraints can be robustly 
demonstrated the Council will continue to apply a degree of flexibility against this requirement to 
ensure that appropriate and sustainable development continues to come forward in Adur. 
 
 
Date. 

19



 
 

 

20



 

 

         
 

Adur Planning Committee 
10 February 2020 

Agenda Item no. 8 
  
  
  

Ward:  All 

  
Adoption of the West Sussex County Council Parking Guidance 
  
Report by the Director for the Economy 
  
1.0 Summary & Background 
  
1.1 In August 2019, West Sussex County Council (WSCC) produced a guidance           

note ‘Guidance on Parking at New Developments’ outlining their approach to           
parking at new developments (both residential and non-residential). WSCC         
states that the guidance ‘is needed to help determine the County Council’s            
response to consultations on planning applications and the preparation of          
planning policies’. It goes on to say that it is WSCC’s ‘ambition’ to ensure that               
sufficient parking is provided at new developments to meet the needs of the             
development while maintaining high
[...]
1.5 Policy 28 of the adopted Adur Local Plan 2017 states: 

 
In order to secure significant improvements to transport and mobility in Adur,            
new development should... incorporate levels of car and cycle parking having           
regard to West Sussex County Council guidance, taking into consideration          
the impact of development upon on-street parking. 

 
1.6 The emerging Worthing Local Plan will reflect the need to ensure that            

developments reflect the  WSCC parking standards. 
 
1.7 Both Adur and Worthing Councils adopted the previous guidance as a           

material consideration in 2012. It is similarly proposed, therefore, that this           
updated guidance is approved for use by Adur & Worthing Councils as a             
material consideration to inform decision making.  

  
2.0 Structure of the Guidance 
  
2.1 The County Council’s approach to parking at new developments is detailed in            

a set of Guiding Principles and Overarching Guidance. 
 
2.2 Principle A relates to ‘Accommodating Parking Demand’ stating ‘Parking         

provision should be sufficient to accommodate parking demand while         
exploiting the potential for sustainable travel, minimising adverse effects on          
road safety, and avoiding increased on-street parking demand’. If parking is           
expected to take place on existing streets then a parking capacity survey            
should be undertaken to demonstrate there is sufficient capacity to          
accommodate the demand from the development. 

 
2.3 Principle B relates to Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure and notes that           

‘Active’ charging points for electric vehicles should be provided at a minimum            
of 20% of all parking spaces with ducting provided at all remaining spaces             
where appropriate to provide ‘passive’ provision for these spaces to be           

22



 

upgraded in future. The likelihood of needing to update this guidanc
[...]
dered that parking standards are too high both in very urban locations            
and on greenfield sites.  

 
3.4 Often brownfield redevelopments already have limited parking provision and it          

is not possible to meet the new parking standards and there is a need for               
greater reliance on providing sustainable alternatives in terms of car clubs,           
cycle provision and other Travel Plan initiatives. In practise the County           
Council has accepted a reduction of more than 10% below its standards. This             
is particularly important across Adur and Worthing where there are significant           
concerns regarding air quality.  

 
3.5 The standard for greenfield sites (2.1 and 2.7 spaces for 3 and 4 bed houses)               

may be acceptable for very rural locations but the more sustainable albeit            
limited greenfield sites in Adur and Worthing should be seeking lower           
provision to encourage less car ownership and more sustainable modes of           
transport.  

 
3.6 The guidance relating to EV charging points has also been overtaken in many             

respects following the consultation on changes to the Building Regulations          
with the consultation last year seeking all new dwellings to provide EV            
charging points. If this measure is introduced it would replace the current            
WSCC suggest of 20% of parking spaces to install EV charging points. 

 
3.7 Whilst, there are concerns about the new standards it does at least provide an              

up to date evidence background against which to assess planning          
applications and still provides flexibility in the application of the standards           
across Adur and Worthing. In practise WSCC has been willing to accept            
lower parking standards than suggested where the applicant has         
demonstrated the implementation of other measures to promote more         
sustainable modes of transport. 

  
5.0 Legal 
  
5.1 None identified 
  
6.0 Financial implications 

25



 

  
6.1 There are no additional resource implications associated with adopting or 

using the  revised standards. 
 
7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 It is recommended that members of the Planning Committee forward any 

comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration. 
 
  
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
Guidance on Parking at New Developments, West Sussex County Council, August 
2019. 
  
Contact Officer: 
  
Gary Peck 
Planning Services Manager 
gary.peck@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Schedule of Other Matters 

 

26



 

1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 Platforms for Our Places - Our Financial Economies - Establish an up-to-date 

framework to guide future developments and ensure the provision of 
appropriate supporting infrastructure.  

  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 Our Financial Economies - Establish an up-to-date framework to guide future 

developments and ensure the provision of appropriate supporting 
infrastructure.In addition, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 
2019) highlights the need to consider transport in plan-making and in the 
determination of planning applications. 
  

3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1 The Standards  address the issue of electric vehicle charging points in new 

developments. 
  
4.0 Equality Issues 
  
4.1 No issues identified 
  
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
  
5.1 No issues identified 
  
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
  
6.1 No issues identified. 
  
7.0 Reputation 
  
7.1  No issues identified  
  
8.0 Consultations 
  
8.1 The standards have been subject to consultations with planning officers in 

local authorities in West Sussex. 
  
9.0 Risk Assessment 
  

27



 

9.1 These revised standards have already been  agreed for use by West Sussex 
County Council in their comments on planning applications. 

  
10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
  
10.1  No issues identified. 
  
11.0 P
[...]
ehicles that are for private use so other 

commercial vehicles will not be represented in the calculation. Therefore, where 
relevant, the calculation of parking demand should include an allowance for 

commercial vehicles that are not for private use but are expected to require 
parking spaces. Where relevant, the allowance will be based on location-specific 
evidence provided by the developer. 

  
 Principle B: Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure 

 
4.7 ‘Active’ charging points for electric vehicles should be provided at a minimum of 

20% of all parking spaces with ducting provided at all remaining spaces where 

appropriate to provide ‘passive’ provision for these spaces to be upgraded in 
future. 

 
4.8 Due to the unprecedented scale of change in vehicle manufacturing and sales, 

the guidance of electric vehicle car parking places should be reassessed when 

local plans and supplementary planning documents are reviewed to take 
account of any recent developments in this technology. 

 
 Principle C: Sustainable Transport 
 

4.9 In some locations, limiting parking provision should form part of a strategy to 
exploit the potential for sustainable transport.  In order to realistically promote 

lower levels of car ownership and use whilst avoiding unacceptable 
consequences, all of the following should be available or provided: 

 travel plan measures, targeted at reducing vehicle ownership levels such as 

car clubs;  

 high levels of accessibility to non-car modes of travel and to local amenities 

and facilities; and 

 comprehensive parking controls; i.e. Controlled Parking Zone.  

32



West Sussex County Council: Guidance on Parking at New Developments March 2019 

5 

 
 Principle D: Traffic Regulation Orders 

 
4.10 In some circumstances, it may be necessary to regulate on-street parking to 

manage or mitigate the impact of development.  If Traffic Regulation Orders 

(TRO) are required, developers will be expected to fund administration and
[...]
an will be revised to reflect and support this             

guidance. The adopted Adur Local Plan 2017 refers to the 2013 version; this             
will be updated when the Local Plan is next reviewed. 

  
 
 

52



 

4.0 Legal 
  
4.1 Air quality is a material consideration in determining a planning application.           

Paragraphs 110, 170E, 180 and 181 of the National Planning Policy           
Framework provide clear support for local guidance that would help to support            
the consideration and mitigation of air quality impacts arising from new           
development. 

  
5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 There are no additional resource implications to the Councils associated with           

adopting or using the guidance. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that members of the Planning Committee forward any           

comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration before he is asked to            
approve the Air Quality and Emissions Guidance for Sussex (January 2020) to            
be used as a material consideration when determining any relevant planning           
applications. 

  
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
Appendix A - Air Quality Emissions Mitigation Guidance for Sussex (Jan 2020) 
  
Contact Officers: 
  
Ian Moody 
Planning Policy Manager (Worthing) 
Portland House 
01273 263009 
ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
Nadeem Shad 
Team Leader (Environmental Protection) 
Portland House 
01273 263303 
nadeem.shad@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  

53

mailto:ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:nadeem.shad@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

Schedule of Other Matters 
 

 1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 Platforms for Our Places - Stewarding our Natural Resources - seeks to 

reduce emissions and use innovation, planning and design to future proof 
what we build.  

 
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 Stewarding our Natural Resources:  -  

● Ensure delivery of environmental sustainability through planning 
processes, dev
[...]
plication  
 

Pre-application discussions with the LPA will highlight where a development is: 

▪ planned in, near to, or will have an impact on an Air Quality Management Area 

(AQMA); or, 

▪ is a Major Development; or, 

▪ will impact on a ‘candidate’ AQMA (please see screening checklist, page 6). 

 

Step 2: screening checklist 
 

The screening checklist on page 6 identifies which proposed developments require either: 

 

1) No further action to address air quality, because they are considered unlikely to have an 

impact on local air quality.  A statement to this effect should be included in the planning 

application; 

2) An emissions mitigation assessment to avoid, minimise and off-set the impact on local 

air quality; 

3) An air quality assessment and an emissions mitigation assessment. The assessment 

should be carried out by a developer, their agent or consultant. 
 

If you need any help in using the checklist, please contact the LPA’s Air Quality Officer. 

 

Step 3: emissions mitigation assessment 
 

The purpose of this assessment is to quantify the monetised health damage value associated 

with transport emissions from the proposed development.  Guidance on how to carry out 

emissions mitigation assessments is contained in Section 2. 

 
Step 4: air quality assessment 

 

Where indicated by the screening checklist (page 6), applicants are expected to complete an air 

quality assessment in accordance with the IAQM Planning Guidance see: 

http://www.iaqm.co.uk/text/guidance/air-quality-planning-guidance.pdf).  The purpose of this 

air quality assessment is to determine the significance of the impact of a development on local 

air quality and/or the significance of the impact of local air quality on a development. The 

significance of the impact, in accordance with IAQM Guidance, will enable the air quality officer 

to make appropriate recommendations to the LPA in relation to the determination of the 

planning application. 

 

The as
[...]
d/or 

off-set the impact on air quality; 

3) enable an evidence-based and proportionate approach. 
 
 

Where mitigation is not integrated into a proposed development, the LPA may require this 

through relevant planning conditions or Section 106 agreement.  
 

Calculating the required mitigation for developments 
 

The emissions calculator on page 8 provides a method for determining the estimated monetary 

value of damage from a proposed development caused by the pollutants PM and NOx (example 

on page 11). This is the minimum sum of money that must be spent on practical mitigation 

measures. The developer will implement the measures following agreement with the LPA. 

 

Please contact the local authority air quality officer for further advice. 
 

  

64



 

8 
Air quality and emissions mitigation guidance for Sussex (2020) 

 

Emissions calculator 
 

The calculation uses the DEFRA Emissions Factor Toolkit to estimate the transport emissions 

from a proposed development, which is then used to estimate the associated health damage 

cost. 
 
 

The emissions assessment and corresponding mitigation calculation follows this process: 
 

1. identify the trips/annum generated by the proposed development (this information will 
be available in the Transport Assessment, Transport Statement or TRICS database); 

 

2. assume an average distance travelled of 10km/trip; 
 

3. calculate the emissions of NOx and PM2.5 (tonnes/annum) using the Emissions Factor 

Toolkit, and an assumption of an average speed of 50Km/h (Ref: DEFRA Emissions Factor 

Toolkit: http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-assessment/tools/emissions.html);    
 

4. look-up the latest HM Treasury and Defra IGCB damage costs and multiply the outputs 

from 3. above to provide a value of the emissions health damage, for each pollutant.  

This can be found here:   https://www.gov.uk/guidance/air-quality-economic-

analysis#damage-costs-approach ; 

 
5. multiply the calculated emissions health d

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Planning Committee 

10 February 2020 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Carol Albury (Chair) 

 
 

Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Stephen Chipp 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
 

Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Pat Beresford 
 
ADC/PC/50/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Brian Boggis substituted for Councillor Pat Beresford. 
 
ADC/PC/51/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Brian Boggis, Executive Member for Regeneration, declared an interest in 
items 7, 8 and 9 as all the reports had recommendations for the Members of the Planning 
Committee to forward any comments to him in that role.  The Member added it was 
useful to attend the meeting in order to listen and note Members’ comments on the 
reports. 
 
ADC/PC/52/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13 January 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
ADC/PC/53/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
ADC/PC/54/19-20   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
ADC/PC/55/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman invited members of the public to ask questions or make statements about 
any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the District. 
 
Barb O’Kelly raised a question with the Head of Planning and Development.   
 



 
2 

If there is mitigation for air pollution along a road like the A259, how can you propose 
mitigation as a solution to the air pollution?  She also felt the Travel Plan for the Focus 
development wasn’t working as intended. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development advised that part of the air quality assessment 
would be to look at the amount of traffic generated before and after   development had 
been implemented, and to compare that data.  In respect of individual developments, part 
of the mitigation could be the number and nature of the  vehicles on the site, together 
with other sustainability measures put in place by the developer, in an effort to reduce the 
amount of traffic and mitigate the worsening of the situation.   
 
With regard to Travel Plans, the Officer said it was an enforcement matter to ensure 
Plans are initiated and monitored to ensure a reduction in car usage/traffic.  
 
ADC/PC/56/19-20   Clarification of Adur Affordable Housing Threshold 

 
The Head of Planning & Development outlined the report which sought to clarify the 
threshold for seeking affordable housing for development in the Adur Local Plan area.   
 
The Officer advised the Local Plan included a threshold of 11 dwellings however, the 
National Planning Policy Framework provided a national minimum level at which 
contributions could be sought as 10 dwellings. The Head of Planning and Development 
stated that it was suggested  the Council followed the NPPF threshold rather than the 
local plan figure as set out in the Adur Interim Affordable Housing  Position Statement.    
 
The Committee Members were being asked to pass any comments to the Executive 
Member for Regeneration regarding the revision of the affordable housing policy 
threshold. 
 
A Member raised queries on the report with the Officer regarding economic viability 
constraints and how developers demonstrated they were unable to meet Local Plan 
requirements.  Another Member questioned what the repercussions would be if the 
Council went against the NPPF guidelines.  Both queries were answered in detail to the 
Members’ satisfaction. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, advising they were keen to ensure the Council did 
all it could to ensure the delivery of affordable housing. 
 
Decision 
 
As requested, the Committee Members made comments on the report to be  forwarded 
to the Executive Member for Regeneration with regards to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) revised threshold for affordable housing to be amended to 10 
dwellings in line with national policy, as set out in the Interim Policy Statement. 
 
ADC/PC/57/19-20   Adoption of the West Sussex County Council Parking Guidance 

 
The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report which advised Members of 
the Parking Guidance that had been adopted by WSCC in August 2019.  A copy of the 
Guidance had been appended to the report. 
 



 
3 

Members were advised that Officers had raised concerns as to how the guidance had 
been applied and stressed to WSCC that in their parking responses on planning 
applications they would prefer WSCC to refer back to their own standards to ascertain 
whether there was a shortfall or surplus, and to comment on the potential impact.  
Generally, the response received had been there were ‘no highway objections’ and left to 
the local authority to determine on amenity grounds whether there was any impact on the 
area.   
 
The Officer referred Members to page 32 of the report regarding Electric Vehicle 
Charging points, which stated charging points for electric vehicles should be provided at 
a minimum of 20% of all parking spaces however, it was felt the Parking Guidance may 
be superseded by government guidance.  The Government had been consulting on 
changes to the building regulations that would make it mandatory for all new dwellings to 
have EV Charging points.   
 
No response to the consultation had been made by the Government.  
 
Officers had also found it disappointing that the Guidance had stipulated 3 car parking 
spaces for 4 bedroom houses on greenfield sites.  He advised that given the Council’s 
stance on climate change it was felt we should be encouraging less car ownership and 
usage. 
 
Officers had challenged WSCC on their consultation responses but they had responded 
that Adur & Worthing Councils could produce their own parking standards however 
County would then be unable to provide support at appeal.  
 
In conclusion, whilst there were concerns about the new standards the Officer stated it 
did provide an up-to-date evidence background against which to assess planning 
applications and therefore recommended the WSCC Parking Guidance be adopted by 
Members.    
 
Members discussed the report and topics raised included the use of single passenger 
cars; insufficient car parking spaces at new developments; controlled parking zones 
being introduced in Adur; the need for incentives to travel by other means and reduced 
parking standards in sustainable locations.  
 
The Officer felt there needed to be a robust approach to Travel Plans where there were 
high density developments and ensure incentives such as Car Clubs were implemented.  
However, he stressed he felt it was necessary to avoid more car usage and invest more 
in cycling and public transport. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee raised comments on the Car Parking Standards which were noted by the 
Executive Member for Regeneration.  Members noted that in sustainable locations the 
Car Parking Standards should be reduced provided that appropriate alternatives to the 
car were available. The Committee agreed that there was a need to improve public 
transport particularly buses (frequency and cost). 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

ADC/PC/58/19-20   Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation Guidance for Sussex 2019 
 

The Head of Planning and Development advised the adopted Local Plan referred to the 
2013 version of the Air Quality Partnership that Adur and Worthing had signed up to in 
order to ensure that all new developments mitigated the impact on local air quality.  The 
report referred to the updated guidance and the Officer introduced Nadeem Shad, Team 
Leader (Environmental Protection), to answer any technical questions on air quality 
Members may wish to raise.   
 
A Member requested an explanation regarding cumulative impact assessments.  The 
Environmental Protection Officer responded that each major development had to include 
a cumulative impact assessment.  They had to take account of the previous 
developments that had been granted permission and the impact of those developments, 
transport in particular, and feed those into their air quality modelling for their 
development. He pointed out it was only committed developments though, not those yet 
to go through the planning system. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development added that Officers needed to ensure 
developers provided financial contributions if on-site and off-site mitigation had not been 
provided.  The Officer said it was a challenge addressing our housing need, but doing so 
in a sustainable way, however, one of the ways would be not providing car parking but 
finding alternatives.       
 
Further discussion took place, which included the inevitable increase in traffic along the 
A259, inadequate infrastructure and the adoption of low car parking standards for 
developments in an effort to encourage alternatives.  The Officer referred to car free or 
very low parking provision at developments and car clubs and felt that was the only way 
forward to avoid an adverse impact on air quality.   
 
The Head of Planning and Development stated the detailed guidance provided a 
methodology developers had to follow in order for Officers to assess air quality 
assessments from the applicant's consultants.  
 
In conclusion, in response to queries raised by a Member, the Environmental Protection 
Officer agreed to look into amending Section 1, Step 2 (3) which should read -  The 
mitigation assessment should be carried out by a developer, their agent or consultant, 
and a sentence in Section 2 - Where mitigation is not integrated into a proposed 
development, the LPA may require this through relevant planning conditions or Section 
106 agreement.  A Member requested this be amended to ‘will’ instead of ‘may’.  The 
Officer agreed to take the amendment back to the Sussex-air partnership in an effort to 
strengthen the guidance. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee raised comments on the Sussex Air Quality Planning Guidance which the 
Executive Member for Regeneration noted.  Members felt the wording could be 
strengthened in some places to ensure that developers provided financial contributions if 
on-site and off-site mitigation were not provided. 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.28 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm. 
 
Chairman  


